
157143-2024 Page 1/5

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 157143-2024 - Zadávání

Lucembursko – Zpravodajské služby – Media Monitoring Services for the European Investment 
Bank Group
OJ S 54/2024 15/03/2024
Oznámení o zahájení zadávacího nebo koncesního řízení – standardní režim - Oznámení oprav
Služby

1. Kupující

Kupující
Oficiální název: European Investment Bank
E-mail: ppmt@eib.org
Právní forma kupujícího: Instituce, orgán nebo agentura EU
Činnost veřejného zadavatele: Služby pro širokou veřejnost

2. Řízení

Řízení
Název: Media Monitoring Services for the European Investment Bank Group
Popis: The scope of this procurement procedure is the provision of Media Monitoring services 
to the European Investment Bank Group. The potential Service Provider needs to provide 
professional communication monitoring and analytical services to the EIB Group covering 
online, traditional, and social media. The services need to enable the EIB Group to analyse 
and monitor the quality and quantity of its communication activities and impact as well as 
manage and assess reputational risk’ and key audiences' demand and reactions/activities.
Identifikátor řízení: 3f5193a4-d121-4d84-bff5-45ed800ff329
Interní identifikátor: EIB/2024/OP/0007
Typ řízení: Otevřené

Účel
Charakter smlouvy: Služby
Hlavní klasifikace (cpv): 92400000 Zpravodajské služby

Hodnota
Odhadovaná hodnota bez DPH: 2 500 000,00 EUR

Obecné informace
Další informace: Additional information: In case of unavailability or disruptions in the 
functioning of the electronic means of communication provided in Section 5.1.11 in the last 5 
calendar days before the time limit for receipt indicated in Section 5.1.12, the contracting 
authority reserves the right to extend this time limit and publish the extension at the Internet 
address provided in Section 5.1.11, without a preceding publication of a corrigendum to this 
notice. Economic operators interested in this procurement are invited to subscribe to the call 
for tenders at the address in Section 5.1.11 in order to get notified when new information or 
documents are published. Disclaimer: The European Investment Bank is not subject to the 
Regulation 2018/1046. EIB procurements are governed by EIB’s Corporate & Technical 
Assistance Procurement Guide. For this reason, the following deviations to Section 5.1.12 of 
this contract notice shall apply: (i) Unless otherwise provided in the `Terms of Reference` 
tenders must be submitted in either in English or in French, since both are working languages 
of EIB (point 4.1 of EIB’s General Administrative and Submission Clauses). (ii) Tenders are 

https://ted.europa.eu/cs/notice/-/detail/157143-2024
mailto:ppmt@eib.org


157143-2024 Page 2/5

5.1.3.

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.6.

opened in a non-public opening session by an opening board, whose members are appointed 
by EIB under guarantee of impartiality and confidentiality (point 5.1 of EIB’s General 
Administrative and Submission Clauses). Tenderers may request a copy of the opening record 
by email to  Tenderers may in the first instance submit any corporate-procurement@eib.org.
concerns regarding the procurement to the EIB using the contact details under section I.1) of 
this contract notice. If tenderers or other interested parties, believe that the EIB committed an 
instance of maladministration, (e.g. it has failed to act in accordance with its established 
policies, standards and procedures or to respect the principles of good administration), they 
may lodge a complaint to the EIB Group Complaints Mechanism (seehttps://www.eib.org/en

 within 1 year from the date when the alleged /about/accountability/complaints/index.htm)
action, decision or omission by the Bank could be reasonably known by the complainant. If 
unhappy with the outcome, tenderers can seek a review of the EIB Group’s reply to the 
complaint by the European Ombudsman (see  Within 2 https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu).
months of notification of the outcome of the procedure (award decision), tenderers may launch 
an action for its annulment and/or damages. Any request tenderers may make and any reply 
from the Bank or any complaint of maladministration, will have neither the purpose nor the 
effect of suspending the time-limit for launching an action for annulment nor open a new period 
for launching an action for annulment. The body responsible for hearing annulment procedures 
is indicated under section VI.4.1) of this contract notice.In case of unavailability or disruptions 
in the functioning of the electronic means of communication provided in Section 5.1.11 in the 
last 5 calendar days before the time limit for receipt indicated in Section 5.1.12, the contracting 
authority reserves the right to extend this time limit and publish the extension at the Internet 
address provided in Section 5.1.11, without a preceding publication of a corrigendum to this 
notice. Economic operators interested in this procurement are invited to subscribe to the call 
for tenders at the address in Section 5.1.11 in order to get notified when new information or 
documents are published.
Právní základ: 
Nařízení (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046

Důvody pro vyloučení
Úpadek: For the full list of exclusion grounds please consult the procurement documents.

5. Část

Část: LOT-0001
Název: Media Monitoring Services for the European Investment Bank Group
Popis: The scope of this procurement procedure is the provision of Media Monitoring services 
to the European Investment Bank Group. The potential Service Provider needs to provide 
professional communication monitoring and analytical services to the EIB Group covering 
online, traditional, and social media. The services need to enable the EIB Group to analyse 
and monitor the quality and quantity of its communication activities and impact as well as 
manage and assess reputational risk’ and key audiences' demand and reactions/activities.
Interní identifikátor: EIB/2024/OP/0007

Účel
Charakter smlouvy: Služby
Hlavní klasifikace (cpv): 92400000 Zpravodajské služby
Další klasifikace (cpv): 79400000 Podnikatelské a manažerské poradenství a související služby

Odhadovaná doba trvání

mailto:corporate-procurement@eib.org
https://www.eib.org/en/about/accountability/complaints/index.htm
https://www.eib.org/en/about/accountability/complaints/index.htm
https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu


157143-2024 Page 3/5

5.1.12.

5.1.11.

5.1.10.

5.1.9.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

Doba trvání: 48 Měsíce

Hodnota
Odhadovaná hodnota bez DPH: 2 500 000,00 EUR

Obecné informace
Vyhrazená účast: Účast není vyhrazena.
Projekt veřejných zakázek plně nebo částečně financovaný z prostředků EU
Na zakázku se vztahuje Dohoda o vládních zakázkách: ne

Kritéria pro výběr
Kritérium: 
Typ: Vhodnost pro výkon odborné činnosti
Popis: Please consult the procurement documents.

Kritérium: 
Typ: Ekonomická a finanční způsobilost
Popis: Please consult the procurement documents.

Kritérium: 
Typ: Technická a odborná způsobilost
Popis: Please consult the procurement documents.

Kritéria pro zadání
: Kritérium

: Typ Kvalita
Popis: Please consult the procurement documents.

: Kategorie kritéria pro zadání s váhou Váha (procenta, přesně)
Číslo spojené s kritériem pro zadání zakázky: 70,00

: Kritérium
: Typ Cena

Popis: Please consult the procurement documents.
: Kategorie kritéria pro zadání s váhou Váha (procenta, přesně)

Číslo spojené s kritériem pro zadání zakázky: 30,00

Zadávací dokumentace
Lhůta pro vyžádání dalších informací: 13/03/2024
Adresa zadávací dokumentace: https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal
/screen/opportunities/tender-details/3f5193a4-d121-4d84-bff5-45ed800ff329-CN?
#anchorDocuments
Komunikační kanál ad hoc: 
Jméno/název: Funding and Tenders Portal
URL: https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-
details/3f5193a4-d121-4d84-bff5-45ed800ff329-CN?#anchorDocuments

Podmínky zadávání zakázek
Podmínky podání: 
Elektronické podání: Požadována
Adresa pro podání: https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/digit/opsys/esubmission?cftUuid=3f5193a4-
d121-4d84-bff5-45ed800ff329
Jazyky, v nichž lze podávat nabídky nebo žádosti o účast: bulharština, čeština, dánština, 
němčina, řečtina, angličtina, španělština, estonština, finština, francouzština, irština, 

https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-details/3f5193a4-d121-4d84-bff5-45ed800ff329-CN?#anchorDocuments
https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-details/3f5193a4-d121-4d84-bff5-45ed800ff329-CN?#anchorDocuments
https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-details/3f5193a4-d121-4d84-bff5-45ed800ff329-CN?#anchorDocuments
https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-details/3f5193a4-d121-4d84-bff5-45ed800ff329-CN?#anchorDocuments
https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-details/3f5193a4-d121-4d84-bff5-45ed800ff329-CN?#anchorDocuments
https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/digit/opsys/esubmission?cftUuid=3f5193a4-d121-4d84-bff5-45ed800ff329
https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/digit/opsys/esubmission?cftUuid=3f5193a4-d121-4d84-bff5-45ed800ff329


157143-2024 Page 4/5

8.1.

8.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

chorvatština, maďarština, italština, litevština, lotyština, maltština, nizozemština, polština, 
portugalština, rumunština, slovenština, slovinština, švédština
Elektronický katalog: Nepovolena
Lhůta pro doručení nabídek: 27/03/2024 15:00:59 (UTC+1) Central European Time, Western 
European Summer Time
Lhůta, do které musí nabídka zůstat v platnosti: 6 Měsíce
Informace o veřejném otvírání nabídek: 
Datum otevření: 28/03/2024 15:00:00 (UTC+1) Central European Time, Western European 
Summer Time
Smluvní podmínky: 
Plnění zakázky musí být provedeno v rámci programů chráněného zaměstnání: Ne
Elektronická fakturace: Povolena
Bude použito elektronické objednávání: ne
Bude použita elektronická platba: ano

Techniky
Rámcová dohoda: Žádná rámcová dohoda
Informace o dynamickém nákupním systému: Žádný dynamický nákupní systém
Elektronická aukce: ne

Další informace, mediace a přezkum
Organizace příslušná pro přezkum: Court of Justice of the European Union
TED eSender: European Commission

8. Organizace

ORG-0001
Oficiální název: European Investment Bank
Registrační číslo: EIB
Poštovní adresa: 98-100 boulevard Konrad Adenauer
Obec: Luxembourg
PSČ: L-2950
Nižší územní jednotka země (NUTS): Luxembourg (LU000)
Země: Lucembursko
E-mail: ppmt@eib.org
Telefon: +352 43 79 1
Internetová adresa: http://www.eib.org
Úlohy této organizace: 
Kupující

ORG-0002
Oficiální název: Court of Justice of the European Union
Registrační číslo: CURIA
Poštovní adresa: Rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Obec: Luxembourg
PSČ: L-2925
Nižší územní jednotka země (NUTS): Luxembourg (LU000)
Země: Lucembursko
E-mail: GC.Registry@curia.europa.eu
Telefon: +352 4303-1

mailto:ppmt@eib.org
http://www.eib.org
mailto:GC.Registry@curia.europa.eu


157143-2024 Page 5/5

8.1.

Internetová adresa: http://curia.europa.eu
Úlohy této organizace: 
Organizace příslušná pro přezkum

ORG-0003
Oficiální název: European Commission
Registrační číslo: EUCOM
Poštovní adresa: Mondrian (CDMA), Rue du Champ de Mars 21
Obec: Brussels
PSČ: B-1050
Nižší územní jednotka země (NUTS): Arr. de Bruxelles-Capitale/Arr. Brussel-Hoofdstad (
BE100)
Země: Belgie
E-mail: ppmt@eib.org
Telefon: +32 2 299 11 11
Internetová adresa: https://commission.europa.eu/
Úlohy této organizace: 
TED eSender

10. Změna

Znění předchozího oznámení, které má být změněno: 1c63510a-471c-42b1-9b20-
59431a9a6865-01

Hlavní důvod změny: Informace aktualizovány

Popis: Extension on submission and opening deadline.

Oznámení - informace

Identifikátor oznámení/verze: 3b6fc798-39a6-4b25-8a9e-afdac4bf907a  -  01
Druh formuláře: Zadávání
Typ oznámení: Oznámení o zahájení zadávacího nebo koncesního řízení – standardní režim
Podtyp oznámení: 16
Datum odeslání oznámení: 13/03/2024 16:31:36 (UTC+1) Central European Time, Western 
European Summer Time
Jazyky, v nichž je toto oznámení oficiálně k dispozici: angličtina
Číslo zveřejnění oznámení: 157143-2024
Číslo vydání v řadě S Úř. věst.: 54/2024
Datum zveřejnění: 15/03/2024

http://curia.europa.eu
mailto:ppmt@eib.org
https://commission.europa.eu

